

Plaintiffs' Exhibit 1510



LOAN AGREEMENT

Dated as of June 6, 2007

Between

FONTAINEBLEAU LAS VEGAS RETAIL, LLC
as Borrower

And

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.
individually and as Agent for one or more Co-Lenders,
as Lender

[TPW: NYLEGAL 618631.13] 16248-00758 06/05/2007 11:46 PM

I. DEFINITIONS; PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION..... 1
 Section 1.1 Definitions..... 1
 Section 1.2 Principles of Construction..... 34
 II. GENERAL TERMS 34
 Section 2.1 Loan Commitment; Disbursement to Borrower. 34
 Section 2.2 Interest; Loan Payments; Late Payment Charge..... 37
 Section 2.3 Prepayments..... 44
 Section 2.4 Interest Rate Cap Agreement..... 47
 Section 2.5 Release on Payment in Full..... 49
 III. CONSTRUCTION LOAN ADMINISTRATION 49
 Section 3.1 Closing Conditions and Conditions to Initial Advance. 49
 IV. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 52
 Section 4.1 Borrower Representations..... 52
 Section 4.2 Survival of Representations. 68
 V. BORROWER COVENANTS..... 68
 Section 5.1 Affirmative Covenants..... 68
 Section 5.2 Negative Covenants. 96
 VI. INSURANCE; CASUALTY; CONDEMNATION 101
 Section 6.1 Insurance..... 101
 Section 6.2 Casualty..... 105
 Section 6.3 Condemnation..... 106
 Section 6.4 Restoration..... 106
 VII. RESERVE FUNDS 112
 Section 7.1 Reserved..... 112
 Section 7.2 Tax and Insurance Escrow Fund..... 112
 Section 7.3 Reserve Funds, Generally..... 113
 VIII. DEFAULTS 114
 Section 8.1 Event of Default..... 114
 Section 8.2 Remedies..... 119
 Section 8.3 Remedies Cumulative; Waivers..... 121
 Section 8.4 Power of Attorney..... 121
 IX. SPECIAL PROVISIONS 122
 Section 9.1 Sale of Notes and Securitization..... 122

[TPW: NYLEGAL 618631 13] 16248-00758 06/05/2007 11:46 PM

Section 9.2 Securitization Indemnification..... 124

Section 9.3 Servicer..... 127

Section 9.4 Exculpation..... 127

Section 9.5 Intentionally Omitted..... 129

Section 9.6 Intentionally Omitted..... 129

Section 9.7 Syndication..... 129

Section 9.8 Reallocation of Loan Amounts..... 137

Section 9.9 Intentionally Omitted..... 138

Section 9.10 Intercreditor Agreement..... 138

X. CASH MANAGEMENT..... 138

Section 10.1 Establishment of Accounts..... 138

Section 10.2 Deposits into Lockbox Account..... 139

Section 10.3 Account Name..... 139

Section 10.4 Eligible Accounts..... 140

Section 10.5 Permitted Investments..... 140

Section 10.6 The Initial Deposits..... 140

Section 10.7 Transfer To and Disbursements from the Lockbox Account..... 140

Section 10.8 Withdrawals From the Tax Account and the Insurance Premium
Account..... 141

Section 10.9 Withdrawals from the Debt Service Account..... 141

Section 10.10 Withdrawals from the Mezzanine Account..... 141

Section 10.11 Sole Dominion and Control..... 142

Section 10.12 Security Interest..... 142

Section 10.13 Rights on Default..... 142

Section 10.14 Financing Statement; Further Assurances..... 142

Section 10.15 Borrower’s Obligation Not Affected..... 143

Section 10.16 Payments Received Under this Agreement..... 143

Section 10.17 Deposit Accounts..... 143

Section 10.18 Intentionally Omitted..... 144

Section 10.19 Lender Reliance..... 144

Section 10.20 Borrower Distributions..... 144

XI. MISCELLANEOUS..... 145

Section 11.1 Survival..... 145

Section 11.2 Lender’s Discretion..... 145
 Section 11.3 Governing Law. 145
 Section 11.4 Modification, Waiver in Writing 146
 Section 11.5 Delay Not a Waiver. 146
 Section 11.6 Notices. 146
 Section 11.7 Trial by Jury..... 147
 Section 11.8 Headings. 148
 Section 11.9 Severability. 148
 Section 11.10 Preferences..... 148
 Section 11.11 Waiver of Notice..... 148
 Section 11.12 Remedies of Borrower. 148
 Section 11.13 Expenses; Indemnity..... 149
 Section 11.14 Schedules and Exhibits Incorporated.....: 150
 Section 11.15 Offsets, Counterclaims and Defenses. 150
 Section 11.16 No Joint Venture or Partnership; No Third Party Beneficiaries. 151
 Section 11.17 Publicity..... 151
 Section 11.18 Waiver of Marshalling of Assets. 151
 Section 11.19 Waiver of Counterclaim..... 152
 Section 11.20 Conflict; Construction of Documents; Reliance. 152
 Section 11.21 Brokers and Financial Advisors..... 152
 Section 11.22 Nature of Inspection and Approvals. 152
 Section 11.23 Prior Agreements. 153

Exhibits

- Exhibit A - Form of Advance Request
- Exhibit B - Form Assignment of Interest Rate Cap Agreement
- Exhibit C - Form Assignment of Development Agreement
- Exhibit D - Form Assignment of Management Agreement
- Exhibit E - Form of SNDA
- Exhibit F – Form of Notice to Tenants
- Exhibit G - Form of Affiliate Lease
- Exhibit H - Form of Tenant Lease
- Exhibit I - Reserved
- Exhibit J - Form of Management Agreement
- Exhibit K – Form of Statement Re: Non-Bank Status

Schedules

Schedule I - Organizational Chart of Borrower

Schedule II - Litigation

Schedule III - Construction Budget

LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT, dated as of June 6, 2007 (as amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), between **LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 399 Park Avenue, 8th Floor, New York, New York 10022, individually as lender and as Agent for one or more Co-Lenders ("Lender") and **FONTAINEBLEAU LAS VEGAS RETAIL, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 2827 Paradise Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 ("Borrower").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower desires to obtain the Loan (as hereinafter defined) from Lender; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make the Loan to Borrower, subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as hereinafter defined).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the making of the Loan by Lender and the covenants, agreements, representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement, the parties hereto hereby covenant, agree, represent and warrant as follows:

I. DEFINITIONS; PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION

Section 1.1 Definitions.

For all purposes of this Agreement, except as otherwise expressly required or unless the context clearly indicates a contrary intent:

"Acceptable Counterparty" shall mean any Counterparty to any Interest Rate Cap Agreement that has and shall maintain, until the expiration of such Interest Rate Cap Agreement, a long-term unsecured debt rating of not less than "Aa3" by Moody's and not less than "A+" by S&P (or in each case, the equivalent by any other Rating Agency); provided, however, Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. or any Affiliate thereof shall be deemed to be an Acceptable Counterparty for so long as it maintains a long-term unsecured debt rating of not less than "A" by S&P and "A1" from Moody's.

"Account Collateral" shall mean: (i) the Accounts, and all Cash, checks, drafts, certificates and instruments, if any, from time to time deposited or held in the Accounts from time to time; (ii) any and all amounts invested in Permitted Investments; (iii) all interest, dividends, Cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise payable in respect of, or in exchange for, any or all of the foregoing; and (iv) to the extent not covered by clauses (i) - (iii) above, all "proceeds" (as defined under the UCC as in effect in the State in which the Accounts are located) of any or all of the foregoing.

"Accounts" shall mean the Tax Account, the Insurance Premium Account, the Debt Service Account, the Debt Service Reserve Account, any escrow accounts or reserve accounts

established by the Loan Documents (other than those accounts established under the Master Disbursement Agreement with respect to which the Resort Lender is the pledgee).

“Acquired Property” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(h)(i) hereof.

“Acquired Property Statements” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(h)(i) hereof.

“Additional Construction Consultant” shall mean any additional construction consultant engaged by Lender at Borrower's expense to perform various services on behalf of Lender including: examination of the Plans and Specifications and changes thereto, the Construction Budget change orders, and Advance Requests; periodic inspections on Lender's behalf and advising and rendering periodic reports to Lender concerning the same; and approving requests for Future Advances.

“Additional Indemnified Liabilities” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.13(b) hereof.

“Adjusted Prime Rate” shall mean an interest rate per annum equal to the Prime Rate in effect from time to time plus the Adjusted Prime Rate Spread.

“Adjusted Prime Rate Spread” shall mean the difference (expressed as the number of basis points) between (a) the Eurodollar Rate on the date LIBOR was last applicable to the Loan and (b) the Prime Rate on the date that LIBOR was last applicable to the Loan; provided, however, that if such difference is a negative number then the Adjusted Prime Rate Spread shall be equal to zero.

“Advance Request” shall (i) with respect to Project Future Advances, have the meaning set forth in the Master Disbursement Agreement and (ii) with respect to Debt Service Advances, have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2(d) hereof.

“Affected Co-Lender” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2(k) hereof.

“Affiliate” shall mean, as to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly, is in control of, is controlled by or is under common control with such Person or is a director or officer of such Person or of an Affiliate of such Person. Such term shall include the Guarantor unless otherwise specified or if the context may otherwise require.

“Affiliate Deferred Payments Agreement” shall mean the Affiliate Deferred Payments Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Turnberry Residential Limited Partner, L.P., Sponsor, Jeffrey Soffer and Borrower.

“Affiliate Lease” shall mean the lease to be entered into between Borrower and Fontainebleau Las Vegas, LLC in the form attached (with such de minimis changes agreed to by Borrower) as Exhibit G hereto.

“Affiliated Loans” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(m) hereof.

“Affiliated Manager” shall mean any property manager which is an Affiliate of, or in which Borrower or any Guarantor has, directly or indirectly, any legal, beneficial or economic interest.

“Agent” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2(d) hereof.

“Air Rights Lease” shall mean that certain Master Lease Agreement dated as of the date hereof, by and among Resort Borrower and Borrower, as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Air Rights Rent” shall mean “Rent” as defined in the Air Rights Lease and any other rent or amounts payable under the Air Rights Lease.

“ALTA” shall mean American Land Title Association, or any successor thereto.

“Annual Budget” shall mean the operating budget, including all planned Capital Expenditures, for the Property prepared by Borrower for the applicable Fiscal Year or other period.

“Applicable Laws” shall mean all existing and future federal, state and local laws, orders, ordinances, governmental rules and regulations and court orders.

“Applicable Interest Rate” shall mean (A) from and including the date of this Agreement through June 8, 2007, an interest rate per annum equal to 8.07%; and (B) from and including the June 9, 2007, and for each successive Interest Period through and including the date on which the Debt is paid in full, an interest rate per annum equal to (I) the Eurodollar Rate or (II) the Adjusted Prime Rate, for so long as the Loan bears interest at the Adjusted Prime Rate in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.2.3 hereof.

“Appraisal” shall mean an appraisal prepared in accordance with the requirements of FIRREA and USPAP, prepared by an independent third party appraiser holding an MAI designation, who is licensed or certified to the extent required under the laws of the State of Nevada, who meets the requirements of FIRREA and USPAP and who is otherwise satisfactory to Lender.

“Approved Accountant” shall mean a “Big Four” accounting firm or other independent certified public accountant reasonably acceptable to Lender.

“Approved Affiliate Agreements” shall mean the Master Disbursement Agreement, the Affiliate Lease, the License Agreement, the Master REA, the Air Rights Lease, the Affiliate Deferred Payments Agreement, the Credit Enhancement Fee Agreement, the Reimbursement Agreement, the Approved Leasing Agreement and the Approved Management Agreement, and in each case any replacement of any such agreement entered into from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof.

“Approved Annual Budget” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(d) hereof.

“Approved Leasing Agreement” shall mean that certain Leasing Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between and Borrower and TB Realty, Inc., a Nevada corporation.

“Approved Management Agreement” shall mean that certain Property Management Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Borrower and TB Realty, Inc., a Nevada corporation.

“Architect” means, in the event Borrower (rather than the applicable subtenants) constructs any of the Future Improvements, an architect selected by Borrower and approved by Lender, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

“Architect’s Contract” means any contract entered into after the date hereof relating to the design and construction of the Future Improvements, if any, being constructed by Borrower and approved by Lender, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

“Assignment and Assumption” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2 hereof.

“Assignment of Development Agreement” shall mean a Conditional Assignment of Development Agreement in the form (with such de minimis changes agreed to by Borrower) attached hereto as Exhibit C (or such other form reasonably acceptable to Lender).

“Assignment of Interest Rate Cap Agreement” shall mean that certain Collateral Assignment of Interest Rate Cap Agreement to be entered into by Borrower in favor of Lender in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (or such other form reasonably acceptable to Lender) as security for the Loan, consented to by the Counterparty, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Assignment of Leases” shall mean that certain first priority Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated as of the date hereof, from Borrower, as assignor, to Lender, as assignee, assigning to Lender all of Borrower’s interest in and to the Leases and Rents of the Property as security for the Loan, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Assignment of Leasing Agreement” shall mean that certain Conditional Assignment of Leasing Agreement dated as of the date hereof, among Lender, Borrower, and Leasing Agent, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Assignment of Management Agreement” shall mean a Conditional Assignment of Management Agreement in the form (other than de minimus changes) attached hereto as Exhibit D (or such other form reasonably acceptable to Lender).

“Assumed Note Rate” shall mean an interest rate equal to the sum of 1% plus LIBOR as determined on the preceding LIBOR Determination Date plus the Eurodollar Rate Margin.

“Award” shall mean any compensation paid by any Governmental Authority in connection with a Condemnation in respect of all or any part of the Property.

“Bankruptcy Code” shall mean Title 11 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*, and the regulations adopted and promulgated pursuant thereto (as the same may be amended from time to time).

“Basic Carrying Costs” shall mean the sum of the following costs associated with the Property for the relevant Fiscal Year or payment period: (i) Taxes and (ii) Insurance Premiums and (iii) so long as the Air Rights Lease is in effect, any Air Rights Rent payable during such Fiscal Year or payment period.

“Borrower” shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereto, together with its successors and assigns.

“Breakage Costs” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.3(d) hereof.

“Building” shall mean the building being constructed (in accordance with the Project Plans and Specifications and the Plans and Specifications, respectively) on the construction site for the Project.

“Business Day” shall mean any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or any other day on which national banks in New York, New York are not open for business.

“Business Party” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.35(aa) hereof.

“Capital Expenditures” shall mean, for any period, the amount expended with respect to the Property for items capitalized under GAAP (including expenditures for building improvements or major repairs, leasing commissions and tenant improvements).

“Cash” shall mean coin or currency of the United States of America or immediately available federal funds, including such fund delivered by wire transfer.

“Casualty” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.2 hereof.

“Casualty Consultant” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.3(b) hereof.

“Casualty Retainage” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.3(b) hereof.

“Closing Date” shall mean the date of the funding of the Loan.

“Code” shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, as it may be further amended from time to time, and any successor statutes thereto, and all applicable U.S. Department of Treasury regulations issued pursuant thereto in temporary or final form.

“Co-Lender” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2 hereof.

“Co-Lending Agreement” shall mean the co-lending agreement entered into between Lender, individually as a Co-Lender and as Agent and the other Co-Lenders in the event of a Syndication, as the same may be further supplemented modified, amended or restated.

“Collateral” shall mean the Property, the Accounts, the Reserve Funds, the Guaranty, the Personal Property, the Rents, the Account Collateral, and all other real or personal property of

Borrower or any Guarantor that is at any time pledged, mortgaged or otherwise given as security to Lender for the payment of the Debt under the Security Instrument, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.

"Completion Date" shall mean March 31, 2010 or, if such construction is delayed by a Force Majeure cause, on or before October 31, 2010.

"Completion Guaranty" shall mean that certain Completion Guaranty, dated as of the date hereof, from Guarantor to Lender, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Condemnation" shall mean a temporary or permanent taking by any Governmental Authority as the result or in lieu or in anticipation of the exercise of the right of condemnation or eminent domain, of all or any part of the Property, or any interest therein or right accruing thereto, including any right of access thereto or any change of grade affecting the Property or any part thereof.

"Condemnation Proceeds" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.2(b) hereof.

"Construction Budget" shall mean that certain budget attached hereto as Schedule III, as changed from time to time in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

"Construction Consultant" shall mean, individually and collectively as the context may require, the Additional Construction Consultant (if any) and the Project Construction Consultant.

"Construction Contract" means any contract entered into between Borrower and any General Contractor after the date hereof, approved by Lender in its reasonable discretion, and all amendments, supplements, appendices and addenda to each thereof, which each relate to the construction of the Future Improvements to be constructed by Borrower.

"Construction Documents" shall mean the Architect's Contract, the Construction Contract, the Engineer's Contract, the Plans and Specifications and all other contracts, plans or documents concerning the construction, design, or engineering of the Future Improvements to be constructed by Borrower, if any.

"Contract Rate" shall mean, at the time of any calculation, an interest rate per annum equal to the greater of (a) the Applicable Interest Rate then in effect and (b) 8.5%.

"Control" (and the correlative terms "controlled by" and "controlling") shall mean the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of management and policies of the business and affairs of the entity in question by reason of the ownership of beneficial interests, by contract or otherwise.

"Counterparty" shall mean, at any time, the Person which is the issuer of the Interest Rate Cap Agreement at such time.

“Credit Enhancement Fee Agreement” shall mean the Credit Enhancement Fee Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Turnberry Residential Limited Partner, L.P., Sponsor, Jeffrey Soffer and Borrower.

“Creditors Rights Laws” shall mean with respect to any Person, any existing or future law of any jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, conservatorship, arrangement, adjustment, winding-up, liquidation, dissolution, composition or other relief with respect to its debts or debtors.

“Debt” shall mean the outstanding principal amount set forth in, and evidenced by, this Agreement and the Note together with all interest accrued and unpaid thereon and all other sums due to Lender in respect of the Loan under the Note, this Agreement, the Security Instrument or any other Loan Document, including, without limitation but without duplication, all Reserve Fund Deposits.

“Debt Service” shall mean, with respect to any particular period of time, interest payments due under the Note for such period.

“Debt Service Advance” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2(d) hereof.

“Debt Service Account” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.1 hereof.

“Debt Service Coverage Ratio” shall mean a ratio in which:

(a) the numerator is the Net Operating Income for the 6 full calendar month (or such other period as specifically stated herein)(such amount to be annualized) period preceding the date of calculation as set forth in the financial statements required hereunder, without deduction for (i) actual management fees incurred in connection with the operation of the Property, or (ii) amounts paid to the Reserve Funds, less (A) management fees equal to the greater of (1) assumed management fees of three percent (3%) of Gross Income from Operations or (2) the actual management fees incurred, and (B) assumed replacement reserve fund contributions equal to \$0.15 per square foot of gross leaseable area at the Property; and (C) Lease Termination Payments; and

(b) the denominator is the aggregate amount of Debt Service and Mezzanine Debt Service which would be due and payable for such 6 full calendar month period (or such other period as specifically stated herein)(such amount to be annualized), calculated at an interest rate equal to the Contract Rate and Mezzanine Contract Rate respectively.

“Debt Service Reserve Account” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.1(c) hereof.

“Default” shall mean the occurrence of any event hereunder or under any other Loan Document which, but for the giving of notice or passage of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default.

“Default Rate” shall mean, with respect to the Loan, a rate per annum equal to the lesser of (a) the Maximum Legal Rate, or (b) four percent (4%) above the Applicable Interest Rate.

“Defaulting Lender” shall mean at any time, (i) any Lender or Co-Lender with respect to which a Lender Default is in effect, (ii) any Lender or Co-Lender that as a result of any voluntary action is the subject (as a debtor) of any action or proceeding (A) under any existing or future law of any jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors, seeking to have an order for relief entered with respect to it, or seeking to adjudicate it a bankrupt or insolvent, or seeking reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, winding up, liquidation, dissolution, composition or other relief with respect to it or its debts, or (B) seeking appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian, conservator or other similar official for it or for all or any substantial part of its assets, (iii) any Lender or Co-Lender that shall make a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors or (iv) any Lender or Co-Lender that shall generally not, or shall be unable to, or shall admit in writing its inability to, pay its debts as they become due.

“Designated Servicing Matters” shall consist of each of the following actions taken by Servicer as they relate to the Loan: (i) the review of Leases or any request for Lender’s consent pursuant to Section 5.1.17 hereof, (ii) any Property inspections, (iii) any actions in connection with a Casualty or Condemnation and (iv) any actions in connection with a Default or Event of Default.

“Developer” shall mean a Qualified Developer who is developing the Property in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

“Development Agreement” shall mean, with respect to the Property, any development agreement entered into by and between Borrower and Developer, pursuant to which the Developer is to provide development and other services with respect to the Property, or, if the context requires, the Replacement Development Agreement executed in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

“Disclosure Document” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(a) hereof.

“Eligible Account” shall mean a separate and identifiable account from all other funds held by the holding institution that is either (a) an account or accounts maintained with a federal or State chartered depository institution or trust company which complies with the definition of Eligible Institution or (b) a segregated trust account or accounts maintained with a federal or State chartered depository institution or trust company acting in its fiduciary capacity which, in the case of a State chartered depository institution or trust company, is subject to regulations substantially similar to 12 C.F.R. §9.10(b), having in either case a combined capital and surplus of at least \$50,000,000 and subject to supervision or examination by federal and State authority. An Eligible Account will not be evidenced by a certificate of deposit, passbook or other instrument.

“Eligible Institution” shall mean a depository institution or trust company, insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, (a) the short term unsecured debt obligations or commercial paper of which are rated at least A-1 by S&P, P-1 by Moody’s and F-1 by Fitch in the case of accounts in which funds are held for thirty (30) days or less, or (b) the long term unsecured debt obligations of which are rated at least “AA” by Fitch and S&P and “Aa2” by Moody’s in the case of accounts in which funds are held for more than thirty (30) days.

“Embargoed Person” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.43 hereof.

“Engineer” means any engineer or consultant who has a contract in the future directly with Borrower in connection with the Future Improvements, if any, that are to be constructed by Borrower.

“Engineer’s Contract” means the collective reference to all contracts and agreements entered into after the date hereof between Borrower and Engineer, related to the construction of the Future Improvements, if any, being constructed by Borrower, and site planning therefor, and in each case approved by Lender, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

“Environmental Indemnity” shall mean that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Borrower and Guarantor in connection with the Loan for the benefit of Lender, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Environmental Law” shall mean any federal, State and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, standards, policies and other government directives or requirements, as well as common law, that, at any time, apply to Borrower and Guarantor or the Property and relate to Hazardous Materials, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.

“Environmental Liens” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.19(a) hereof.

“Environmental Reports” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.39 hereof.

“ERISA” shall mean the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as the same may be amended from time to time.

“Eurodollar Rate” shall mean, with respect to any Interest Period, an interest rate per annum equal to LIBOR plus the Eurodollar Rate Margin.

“Eurodollar Rate Margin” shall mean 2.75%.

“Event of Default” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8.1(a) hereof.

“Exchange Act” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(a) hereof.

“Exchange Act Filing” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(a) hereof.

“Extended Maturity Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.1(c) hereof.

“Extension Fee” shall mean 0.125% of the Maximum Loan Amount.

“Extension Option” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.1(c) hereof.

“Extension Period” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.1(c) hereof.

“Fee Estate” shall mean, with respect to the Property, the fee interest of the lessor under the Air Rights Lease in the Property and the Improvements demised under the Air Rights Lease.

“Fee Owner” shall mean, with respect to the Property, the owner of the lessor’s interest in the Air Rights Lease and the related Fee Estate prior to the Fee Transfer.

“Fee Transfer” shall occur at such time as Borrower has received fee simple title to the New Estate.

“Fee Transfer Conditions” shall mean each of the following:

(i) to the extent reasonably required by Lender in order to preserve and/or protect the new fee simple collateral securing or intended to secure the obligations of Borrower under the Loan Documents, Borrower shall have executed, acknowledged and delivered to Lender (i) a new Security Instrument and two new UCC-1 financing statements with respect to the Property (or in each case, satisfactory amendments to the existing Security Instrument and UCC-1 financing statements), together with a letter from Borrower countersigned by a title insurance company acknowledging receipt of such Security Instrument and UCC-1 financing statements and agreeing to record or file, as applicable, such Security Instrument and one of the UCC-1 financing statements in the real estate records for the county in which the Property is located and to file one of the UCC-1 financing statements in the office of the Secretary of State (or other central filing office) of the State in which the Property is located, so as to effectively create upon such recording and filing valid and enforceable first priority Liens upon the New Estate (together with the remainder of the Property), in favor of Lender (or such other trustee as may be desired under local law), subject only to the Permitted Encumbrances and such other Liens as are permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents;

(ii) Lender shall have received a Title Insurance Policy (or (A) a marked, signed and redated commitment to issue such Title Insurance Policy or (B) an endorsement to the existing Title Insurance Policy as would be reasonably satisfactory to a prudent institutional mortgage lender) insuring the Lien of the Security Instrument encumbering the fee simple interest in the Property, issued by the title company that issued the initial Title Insurance Policy insuring the Lien of the Security Instrument and dated as of the date of the acquisition by Borrower, with reinsurance and direct access agreements that replace such agreements (or satisfactory endorsements or amendments to the existing agreements) issued in connection with the Title Insurance Policy insuring the Lien of the Security Instrument encumbering the Property prior to the Fee Transfer. Such new Title Insurance Policy (or the existing Title Policy as modified by such endorsement, as applicable) issued shall (1) provide coverage in an amount equal to the Maximum Loan Amount, (2) insure Lender that the relevant Security Instrument (as amended, if applicable) creates a valid first lien on the New Estate (together with the remainder of the Property) encumbered thereby, free and clear of all exceptions from coverage other than Permitted Encumbrances and standard exceptions and exclusions from coverage (as modified by the terms of any endorsements), (3) contain such endorsements and affirmative coverages as are then available and are contained in the existing Title Insurance Policy (to the extent applicable), and such other endorsements or affirmative coverage (if any) that a prudent institutional mortgage lender would require solely as a result of a change in collateral from a leasehold estate to a fee estate, and (4) name Lender as the insured. Lender also shall have received copies of

paid receipts or other evidence showing that all premiums, if any, in respect of the Title Insurance Policy (or endorsement) has been paid;

(iii) Lender shall have received, if the Loan is part of a Securitization, an opinion of counsel acceptable to the Rating Agencies that the Fee Transfer does not constitute a "significant modification" of the Loan under Section 1001 of the Code or otherwise cause a tax to be imposed on a "prohibited transaction" by any REMIC Trust;

(iv) Borrower shall have paid or reimbursed Lender for all costs and expenses incurred by Lender (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) in connection with the Fee Transfer (and Borrower's satisfaction of the Fee Transfer Conditions) and Borrower shall have paid all recording charges, filing fees, taxes or other expenses (including, without limitation, mortgage and intangibles taxes and documentary stamp taxes) payable in connection with the Fee Transfer. Borrower shall have paid all costs and expenses of the Rating Agencies incurred in connection with the substitution;

(v) Borrower shall have delivered evidence to Lender that all Leases then in effect shall not be terminated or otherwise adversely affected as a result of the Fee Transfer;

(vi) Lender shall have received new subordination agreements in the form approved by Lender in connection with the origination of the Loan (or such other form or modifications to existing subordination agreements, each as approved by Lender, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld) with respect to tenants under all Leases at the Property to the extent such Leases for such tenants are not automatically subordinate (in lien and in terms) pursuant to the terms of the applicable Leases or any subordination, non-disturbance and attornment agreements previously executed;

(vii) Lender shall have received reasonably satisfactory evidence that all necessary actions have been taken, including, but not limited to, the filing of all appropriate documents with the municipality, to insure that the New Estate will be reasonably assessed as one or more wholly independent tax lot or lots;

(viii) no Event of Default exists; and

(ix) Borrower shall deliver an Officers Certificate certifying that each of the Fee Transfer Conditions have been satisfied.

"Fee Transfer Event" shall occur at such time as each of the following events have taken place: (i) a Fee Transfer and (ii) each of the Fee Transfer Conditions have been satisfied in Lender's reasonable discretion.

"FIRREA" shall mean the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, as the same may be amended from time to time.

"Fiscal Year" shall mean each twelve (12) month period commencing on January 1 and ending on December 31 during the term of the Loan.

"Fitch" shall mean Fitch, Inc., and any successor by merger, consolidation or acquisition of all of its assets so long as the same remains a nationally recognized rating agency.

"Flood Insurance Act" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(a)(vii) hereof.

"Force Majeure" shall mean the failure of Borrower to perform any obligation hereunder by reason of any act of God, enemy or hostile government action, terrorist attacks, civil commotion, insurrection, sabotage, strikes or lockouts or any other reason due to cause or causes beyond the reasonable control of Borrower or any Affiliate of Borrower; provided, however, that Borrower shall notify Lender in writing within ten (10) days after each such occurrence, and no Force Majeure event shall suspend or abate any obligation of Borrower or any Guarantor or any other person to pay any money.

"Future Advance" shall mean, individually and collectively, as the context may require, a Debt Service Advance or a Project Future Advance.

"Future Improvements" means any and all improvements to be made to the Property to be constructed by Borrower (in which case the same shall be depicted in the Plans and Specifications) and Borrower's subtenants, as the case may be, in order to complete the retail component of the Project in accordance with the terms of the Master REA and the Loan Documents.

"GAAP" shall mean generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America as of the date of the applicable financial report.

"General Contractor" means any general contractor, approved by Lender in all respects, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, that will have a Construction Contract with Borrower in connection with the Future Improvements being constructed by Borrower, if any, except to the extent all Construction Contracts with such general contractor, taken as a whole, are not material to the retail component of the Project.

"Governmental Authority" shall mean any court, board, agency, commission, office, central bank or other authority of any nature whatsoever for any governmental unit (federal, State, county, district, municipal, city, country or otherwise) or quasi-governmental unit whether now or hereafter in existence.

"Gross Income from Operations" shall mean all income, computed in accordance with GAAP, derived from the ownership and operation of the Property from whatever source, including, but not limited to, the Rents, utility charges, escalations, service fees or charges, license fees, parking fees, rent concessions or credits, and other required pass-throughs, but excluding sales, use and occupancy or other taxes on receipts required to be accounted for by Borrower to any Governmental Authority, refunds and uncollectible accounts, sales of furniture, fixtures and equipment, Insurance Proceeds (other than business interruption or other loss of income insurance), Awards, security deposits, interest on credit accounts, utility and other similar deposits, payments received under the Interest Rate Cap Agreement, interest on credit accounts, interest on the Reserve Funds, and any disbursements to Borrower from the Reserve Funds. Gross income shall not be diminished as a result of the Security Instrument or the creation of any intervening estate or interest in the Property or any part thereof.

“Guarantor” shall mean Jeffrey Soffer, Fontainebleau Resorts, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and any other entity substituted as a guarantor under any Guaranty in accordance with the terms thereof.

“Guaranty” shall mean, individually or collectively, as the context may require, the Guaranty of Payment, Guaranty of Recourse Obligations and the Completion Guaranty.

“Guaranty of Payment” shall mean that certain Guaranty of Payment, dated as of the date hereof, from Guarantor to Lender, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Guaranty of Recourse Obligations” shall mean that certain Guaranty of Recourse Obligations of Borrower, dated as of the date hereof, from Guarantor to Lender, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Hazardous Materials” shall mean petroleum and petroleum products and compounds containing them, including gasoline, diesel fuel and oil; explosives; flammable materials; radioactive materials; polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”) and compounds containing them; lead and lead-based paint; asbestos or asbestos-containing materials in any form that is or could become friable; toxic mold; underground or above-ground storage tanks, whether empty or containing any substance; any substance the presence of which on the Property is prohibited by any federal, State or local authority; any substance that requires special handling; and any other material or substance now or in the future defined as a “hazardous substance,” “hazardous material,” “hazardous waste,” “toxic substance,” “toxic pollutant,” “contaminant,” “pollutant” or other words of similar import within the meaning of any Environmental Law.

“Improvements” shall have the meaning set forth in Article 1 of the Security Instrument.

“Indemnified Liabilities” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.4(c) hereof.

“Indemnified Parties” shall mean Lender, any Affiliate of Lender who is or will have been involved in the origination of the Loan, any Person who is or will have been involved in the servicing of the Loan, any Person in whose name the encumbrance created by the Security Instrument is or will have been recorded, Persons who may hold or acquire or will have held a full or partial interest in the Loan, the holders of any Securities, as well as custodians, trustees and other fiduciaries who hold or have held a full or partial interest in the Loan for the benefit of third parties) as well as the respective directors, officers, shareholders, partners, members, employees, agents, servants, representatives, contractors, subcontractors, Affiliates, subsidiaries, participants, successors and assigns of any and all of the foregoing (including but not limited to any other Person who holds or acquires or will have held a participation or other full or partial interest in the Loan or the Property, whether during the term of the Loan or as a part of or following a foreclosure of the Loan and including, but not limited to, any successors by merger, consolidation or acquisition of all or a substantial portion of Lender’s assets and business).

“Indemnified Taxes” shall mean any present or future income, stamp or other taxes, levies, imposts, duties, charges, fees, deductions or withholdings, now or hereafter imposed, levied, collected, withheld or assessed by the United States or any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein.

“Indemnitee” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.4(c) hereof.

“Independent Manager” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.35(aa) hereof.

“Information” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.3(b) hereof.

“Initial Advance” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2(b) hereof.

“Insolvency Opinion” shall mean, that certain bankruptcy non-consolidation opinion letter delivered by counsel for Borrower in connection with the Loan and reasonably approved by Lender or the Rating Agencies, as the case may be.

“Issuing Bank” shall have the meaning set forth in the definition of Letter of Credit.

“Insurance Premium Account” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.1 hereof.

“Insurance Premiums” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(b) hereof.

“Insurance Proceeds” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.2(b) hereof.

“Intercreditor Agreement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.10 hereof.

“Interest Period” shall mean, in connection with the calculation of interest accrued with respect to any specified Payment Date, the period from and including the ninth (9th) day of the prior calendar month to and including the eighth (8th) day of the calendar month in which the applicable Payment Date occurs; provided, however, that with respect to the Payment Date occurring on June 9, 2007, the Interest Period shall be the period commencing on the Closing Date to and including June 8, 2007. Each Interest Period, except for the Interest Period ending June 8, 2007, shall be a full month and shall not be shortened by reason of any payment of the Loan prior to the expiration of such Interest Period.

“Interest Rate Cap Agreement” shall mean each Interest Rate Cap Agreement (together with the confirmation and schedules relating thereto) entered into from time to time, between a Counterparty and Borrower obtained by Borrower. The Interest Rate Cap Agreement shall be written on the then current standard ISDA documentation, and shall provide for interest periods and calculations consistent with the payment terms of this Agreement. After delivery of a Replacement Interest Rate Cap Agreement to Lender, the term “Interest Rate Cap Agreement” shall be deemed to mean such Replacement Interest Rate Cap Agreement.

“Interest Shortfall” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.1(b) hereof.

“Investor” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(g) hereof.

“Lease Termination Payments” shall mean all payments made to Borrower in connection with any termination, cancellation, surrender, sale or other disposition of any Lease.

“Leased Property” shall have the meaning set forth in the Air Rights Lease.

“Leases” shall have the meaning set forth in Article 1 of the Security Instrument.

“Leasing Agent” shall mean the leasing agent under any Leasing Agreement or, if the context requires, a Qualified Leasing Agent who is leasing the Property in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

“Leasing Agreement” shall mean, with respect to the Property, the leasing agreement entered into by and between Borrower and Leasing Agent, pursuant to which the Leasing Agent is to provide leasing and other services as described therein with respect to the Property, or, if the context requires, the Replacement Leasing Agreement executed in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

“Leasing Plan” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(d) hereof.

“Legal Requirements” shall mean, with respect to the Property, all federal, State, county, municipal and other governmental statutes, laws, rules, orders, regulations, ordinances, judgments, decrees and injunctions of Governmental Authorities affecting the Property or any part thereof, or the zoning, construction, use, alteration, occupancy or operation thereof, or any part thereof, whether now or hereafter enacted and in force, and all permits, licenses and authorizations and regulations relating thereto, and all covenants, agreements, restrictions and encumbrances contained in any instruments, either of record or known to Borrower, at any time in force affecting the Property or any part thereof, including, without limitation, any which may (a) require repairs, modifications or alterations in or to the Property or any part thereof, or (b) in any way limit the use and enjoyment thereof.

“Lehman” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(b) hereof.

“Lehman Group” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(b) hereof.

“Lender” shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereto, together with its successors and assigns.

“Lender Default” shall mean the failure or refusal (which has not been retracted in writing) of a Lender or Co-Lender to make available its portion of any Loan when required to be made by it hereunder.

“Letter of Credit” shall mean a transferable, clean, irrevocable, unconditional, standby letter of credit in form, substance and amount reasonably satisfactory to Lender in its reasonable discretion, issued or confirmed by a commercial bank with a long term debt obligation rating of AA or better (or a comparable long term debt obligation rating) as assigned by the Rating Agencies (the “Minimum L/C Rating”) and otherwise satisfactory to Lender in its reasonable discretion (the “Issuing Bank”). The Letter of Credit shall be payable upon presentation of a sight draft only to the order of Lender at a New York City bank. The Letter of Credit shall have an initial expiration date of not less than one (1) year (or through the Maturity Date, if less) and shall be automatically renewed for successive twelve (12) month periods for the term of the Loan (unless such Letter of Credit provides that the Issuing Bank may elect not to renew the Letter of Credit upon written notice to the beneficiary at least thirty (30) days prior to its expiration date) and shall provide for multiple draws. The Letter of Credit shall be transferable by Lender and its successors and assigns at a New York City bank.

“Liabilities” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(b) hereof.

“LIBOR” shall mean, for the first Interest Period 5.32% per annum. For each Interest Period thereafter LIBOR shall mean the quoted offered rate for one-month United States dollar deposits with leading banks in the London interbank market that appears as of 11:00 a.m. (London time) on the related LIBOR Determination Date on the display page designated as Telerate Page 3750 (or such other page as may replace Telerate Page 3750 for the purpose of displaying London interbank offered rates of major banks for United States dollar deposits).

If, as of such time on any LIBOR Determination Date, no quotation is given on Telerate Page 3750 (or such other page as may replace Telerate Page 3750 for the purpose of displaying London interbank offered rates of major banks for United States dollar deposits), then the Lender shall establish LIBOR on such LIBOR Determination Date by requesting four Reference Banks meeting the criteria set forth herein to provide the quotation offered by its principal London office for making one-month United States dollar deposits with leading banks in the London interbank market as of 11:00 a.m., London time, on such LIBOR Determination Date.

(i) If two or more Reference Banks provide such offered quotations, then LIBOR for the next Interest Period shall be the arithmetic mean of such offered quotations (rounded upward if necessary to the nearest whole multiple of 1/1,000%).

(ii) If only one or none of the Reference Banks provides such offered quotations, then LIBOR for the next Interest Period shall be the Reserve Rate.

(iii) If on any LIBOR Determination Date, Lender is required but is unable to determine the LIBOR in the manner provided in paragraphs (i) and (ii) above, LIBOR for the next Interest Period shall be LIBOR as determined on the preceding LIBOR Determination Date.

The establishment of LIBOR on each LIBOR Determination Date by the Lender shall be final and binding absent manifest error.

“LIBOR Business Day” shall mean a day upon which (i) United States dollar deposits may be dealt in on the London interbank markets and (ii) commercial banks and foreign exchange markets are open in London, England and in New York, New York, USA.

“LIBOR Determination Date” shall mean, with respect to any Interest Period, the date that is two (2) LIBOR Business Days prior to the fifteenth (15th) calendar day of the month in which such Interest Period commenced.

“License Agreement” shall mean the License Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Fontainebleau Resort Properties II, LLC and Borrower, with respect to the use of the “Fontainebleau” name.

“Licenses” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.21 hereof.

“Lien” shall mean, with respect to the Property, any mortgage, deed of trust, lien, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, security interest, or any other encumbrance, charge or transfer of, on or affecting Borrower, the Property, any portion thereof or any interest therein, including, without limitation, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing, the filing of any financing statement, and mechanic’s, materialmen’s and other similar liens and encumbrances.

“Liquidity” means Cash, Cash equivalents and unencumbered, marketable securities and other investments approved by Lender in its sole discretion.

“LLC Agreement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.35(cc) hereof.

“Loan” shall mean the loan made by Lender to Borrower pursuant to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents as the same may be amended or split pursuant to the terms hereof.

“Loan Documents” shall mean, collectively, this Agreement, the Note, the Security Instrument, the Assignment of Leases, the Environmental Indemnity, the Guaranty of Payment, Guaranty of Recourse Obligations, the Assignment of Leasing Agreement, Completion Guaranty, the Assignment of Interest Rate Cap Agreement, the Master Disbursement Agreement and all other documents executed and/or delivered in connection with the Loan.

“Lockbox Account” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.1(b) hereof.

“Lockbox Bank” shall mean any Eligible Institution selected by Lender.

“Lockout Period” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.1 hereof.

“Losses” shall mean any and all claims, suits, liabilities (including, without limitation, strict liabilities), actions, proceedings, obligations, debts, damages (but not special or punitive damages), losses (other than diminution in value), costs, expenses, fines, penalties, charges, fees, expenses, judgments, awards, amounts paid in settlement of whatever kind or nature (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees and other costs of defense).

“Major Lease” shall mean (i) any Lease (A) which together with all other Leases to the same tenant and to all Affiliates of such tenant, covers 10,000 square feet or more of the total space at the Property, in the aggregate or (B) is with an Affiliate of Borrower and (ii) any instrument guaranteeing or providing credit support for any Major Lease.

“Management Agreement” shall mean, with respect to the Property, any management agreement executed by Borrower in the future pursuant to the terms hereof, or, if the context requires, the Replacement Management Agreement executed in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

“Manager” shall mean the manager under any Management Agreement or, if the context requires, a Qualified Manager who is managing the Property in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

“Master Disbursement Agreement” shall mean that certain Master Disbursement Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Borrower, Lender, Resort Borrower, Resort Lender, Bank of America, N.A., as disbursement agent and each other party from time to time thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Master REA” shall mean that certain Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement dated as of the date hereof, by and among Fontainebleau Las Vegas, LLC, Fontainebleau Las Vegas II, LLC and Fontainebleau Las Vegas Retail, LLC, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Material Adverse Effect” means a material adverse effect on one or more of the following: (i) the business, operations or condition (financial or otherwise) of Borrower; (ii) the ability of Borrower or Guarantor to perform its obligations under any Loan Document; (iii) the material rights or remedies of Lender under any Loan Document; (iv) the legality, validity, binding effect or enforceability against Borrower of any material provision of a Loan Document, or (v) the value or condition of the Property.

“Maturity Date” shall mean October 9, 2010, as such date may be extended pursuant to the terms hereof, or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately preceding Business Day, or such other date on which the final payment of the principal of the Note becomes due and payable as therein or herein provided, whether at such stated maturity date, by declaration of acceleration, or otherwise.

“Maximum Debt Service Advance Amount” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2(d) hereof.

“Maximum Legal Rate” shall mean the maximum nonusurious interest rate, if any, that at any time or from time to time may be contracted for, taken, reserved, charged or received on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and as provided for herein or in the other Loan Documents, under the laws of such State or States whose laws are held by any court of competent jurisdiction to govern the interest rate provisions of the Loan.

“Maximum Loan Amount” shall mean the maximum principal amount of \$315,000,000.00, in lawful money of the United States of America, to be advanced to Borrower pursuant to this Loan Agreement. Reference in the Loan Agreement to “Maximum Loan Amount” shall mean the maximum principal amount, irrespective of actual principal amount outstanding or actually advanced to Borrower during the term of the Loan.

“Maximum Other Retail Cost Advance Amount” shall mean \$62,000,000.

“Maximum Project Future Advance Amount” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2(c) hereof.

“Member” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.35(cc) hereof.

“Mezzanine Borrower” shall mean Fontainebleau Las Vegas Retail Mezzanine, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

“Mezzanine Debt Service” shall mean, with respect to any particular period of time, interest payments, due under the Mezzanine Note for such period.

“Mezzanine Default” shall have the meaning ascribed to the term “Event of Default” in the Mezzanine Loan Agreement.

“Mezzanine Extension Option” shall have the meaning ascribed to the term “Extension Option” in the Mezzanine Loan Agreement.

“Mezzanine Lender” shall mean the owner and holder of the Mezzanine Loan.

“Mezzanine Loan” shall mean that certain loan made by Mezzanine Lender to Mezzanine Borrower on the date hereof pursuant to the Mezzanine Loan Agreement, as the same may be amended or split pursuant to the terms of the Mezzanine Loan Documents.

“Mezzanine Loan Account” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.1(b) hereof.

“Mezzanine Loan Agreement” shall mean that certain Loan Agreement (Mezzanine Loan) dated as of the date hereof between Mezzanine Borrower and Mezzanine Lender.

“Mezzanine Loan Documents” shall mean all documents or instruments evidencing, securing or guaranteeing the Mezzanine Loan, including without limitation, the Mezzanine Loan Agreement.

“Mezzanine Note” shall mean that certain Secured Promissory Note dated as of the date hereof given by Mezzanine Borrower to Mezzanine Lender in the principal amount of \$85,000,000.

“Mezzanine Servicing Fee” shall mean the “Servicing Fee” under and as defined in the Mezzanine Loan Agreement.

“Minimum L/C” shall have the meaning set forth in the definition of Letter of Credit.

“Monthly Debt Service Payment Amount” shall mean the amount of interest due and payable on each Payment Date, pursuant to the Note and Section 2.2 hereof.

“Monthly Insurance Premium Deposit” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.2 hereof.

“Monthly Mezzanine Debt Service Payment Amount” shall mean the monthly amount of interest due and payable pursuant to the Mezzanine Loan Agreement and the Mezzanine Note.

“Monthly Tax Deposit” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.2 hereof.

“Moody’s” shall mean Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., and any successor by merger, consolidation or acquisition of all of its assets so long as the same remains a nationally recognized rating agency

“Net Cash Flow” for any period shall mean the amount obtained by subtracting Operating Expenses and Capital Expenditures for such period from Gross Income from Operations for such period.

“Net Cash Flow After Debt Service” for any period shall mean the amount obtained by subtracting Debt Service for such period from Net Cash Flow for such period.

“Net Cash Flow Schedule” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(b) hereof.

“Net Liquidation Proceeds After Debt Service” shall have the meaning set forth in the Mezzanine Loan Agreement.

“Net Operating Income” shall mean the amount obtained by subtracting Operating Expenses from Gross Income from Operations, excluding any payments received under any Interest Rate Cap Agreement.

“Net Proceeds” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.2(b) hereof.

“Net Proceeds Deficiency” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.2(b)(vi) hereof.

“Net Worth” shall mean, as of a given date, a Person’s equity calculated in conformance with GAAP by subtracting total liabilities from total tangible assets.

“New Estate” shall mean the fee estate in the Leased Property.

“Non-U.S. Entity” shall mean the Lender or any Co-Lender or any successor and/or assignee of Lender or any Co-Lender that is not, for United States federal income tax purposes, (i) a citizen or resident of the United States, (ii) a corporation or entity treated as a corporation created or organized in or under the laws of the United States, or any political subdivision thereof, (iii) an estate whose income is subject to United States federal income taxation regardless of its source or (iv) a trust if a court within the United States is able to exercise primary supervision over the administration of such trust and one or more United States persons have the authority to control all substantial decisions of such trust.

“Note” shall mean that certain promissory note of even date herewith in the principal amount of THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$315,000,000), made by Borrower in favor of Lender, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, extended, renewed, supplemented, severed, split, or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Obligations” shall mean Borrower’s obligation to pay the Debt and perform its obligations under the Note, this Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

“Offering Document Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(h)(iv) hereof.

“Officer’s Certificate” shall mean a certificate delivered to Lender by Borrower which is signed by a Responsible Officer of Borrower.

"Opening Date" means the date on which all material amenities of the Project are open for business to gaming and lodging customers, provided that only 70% of the tenant improvements with respect to the retail space within the Project (determined on the basis of square footage) need be completed on the Opening Date.

"Operating Expenses" shall mean the total of all expenditures, computed in accordance with GAAP, of whatever kind relating to the operation, maintenance and management of the Property that are incurred on a regular monthly or other periodic basis, including without limitation, utilities, ordinary repairs and maintenance, insurance premiums, license fees, property taxes and assessments, advertising and marketing expenses, franchise fees, management fees, payroll and related taxes, computer processing charges, operational equipment or other lease payments as approved by Lender, and other similar costs, but excluding depreciation, Debt Service, Capital Expenditures and contributions to the Reserve Funds.

"Other Charges" shall mean all Air Rights Rents, maintenance charges, impositions other than Taxes, and any other charges, including, without limitation, vault charges and license fees for the use of vaults, chutes and similar areas adjoining the Property, now or hereafter levied or assessed or imposed against the Property or any part thereof.

"Participant" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2(i) hereof.

"Payment Date" shall mean the ninth (9th) day of each calendar month during the term of the Loan or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately preceding Business Day.

"Permitted Encumbrances" shall mean, collectively:

- (a) Liens and security interests created by the Loan Documents;
- (b) subject to Borrower's right to contest under Section 5.1.2, Liens, if any, for Taxes imposed by any Governmental Authority not yet delinquent;
- (c) carrier's, warehousemen's, repairmen's, mechanics', materialmen's or similar Liens, in each case only if such Liens either (i) are not overdue for more than thirty (30) days or (ii) are being contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings (in the same manner in which Taxes are contested pursuant to Section 5.1.2);
- (d) the Master REA and other easements, covenants, rights-of-way, restrictions, encroachments and other similar encumbrances and other minor defects and irregularities in title to which like properties are commonly subject, in each case incurred in the ordinary course of business and which do not (i) materially interfere with the benefits to be provided by the Security Instrument encumbering the Property, (ii) materially and adversely affect the operation, use, value, enjoyment or marketability of the Property, (iii) materially adversely affect Borrower's ability to repay the Loan in full and (iv) otherwise result in a Material Adverse Effect;
- (e) any attachment or judgment Lien with respect to any judgments or decrees entered against Borrower (i) resulting in a liability that has been paid (and for which Borrower is diligently trying to remove) or is satisfactorily covered by insurance (as determined by Lender in

its reasonable discretion) as to which the relevant insurance company has acknowledged coverage or (ii) has been outstanding less than thirty (30) days;

(f) Liens, encumbrances and other matters disclosed in the Title Insurance Policy relating to the Property or any part thereof; and

(g) rights of tenants, as tenants only, under Leases and subleases entered into in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

“Permitted Investments” shall mean any one or more of the following obligations or securities acquired at a purchase price of not greater than par, including those issued by Servicer, the trustee under any Securitization or any of their respective Affiliates, payable on demand or having a maturity date not later than the Business Day immediately prior to the first Payment Date following the date of acquiring such investment and meeting one of the appropriate standards set forth below:

(i) obligations of, or obligations fully guaranteed as to payment of principal and interest by, the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof provided such obligations are backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America including, without limitation, obligations of: the U.S. Treasury (all direct or fully guaranteed obligations), the Farmers Home Administration (certificates of beneficial ownership), the General Services Administration (participation certificates), the U.S. Maritime Administration (guaranteed Title XI financing), the Small Business Administration (guaranteed participation certificates and guaranteed pool certificates), the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (local authority bonds) and the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (guaranteed transit bonds); provided, however, that the investments described in this clause must (A) have a predetermined fixed dollar of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change, (B) if rated by S&P, must not have an “r” highlighter affixed to their rating, (C) if such investments have a variable rate of interest, such interest rate must be tied to a single interest rate index plus a fixed spread (if any) and must move proportionately with that index, and (D) such investments must not be subject to liquidation prior to their maturity;

(ii) Federal Housing Administration debentures;

(iii) obligations of the following United States government sponsored agencies: Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. (debt obligations), the Farm Credit System (consolidated systemwide bonds and notes), the Federal Home Loan Banks (consolidated debt obligations), the Federal National Mortgage Association (debt obligations), the Financing Corp. (debt obligations), and the Resolution Funding Corp. (debt obligations); provided, however, that the investments described in this clause must (A) have a predetermined fixed dollar of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change, (B) if rated by S&P, must not have an “r” highlighter affixed to their rating, (C) if such investments have a variable rate of interest, such interest rate must be tied to a single interest rate index plus a fixed spread (if any) and must move proportionately with that index, and (D) such investments must not be subject to liquidation prior to their maturity;

(iii) federal funds, unsecured certificates of deposit, time deposits, bankers' acceptances and repurchase agreements with maturities of not more than 365 days of any bank, the short term obligations of which at all times are rated in the highest short term rating category by each Rating Agency (or, if not rated by all Rating Agencies, rated by at least one Rating Agency in the highest short term rating category and otherwise acceptable to each other Rating Agency, as confirmed in writing that such investment would not, in and of itself, result in a downgrade, qualification or withdrawal of the initial, or, if higher, then current ratings assigned to the Securities); provided, however, that the investments described in this clause must (A) have a predetermined fixed dollar of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change, (B) if rated by S&P, must not have an "r" highlighter affixed to their rating, (C) if such investments have a variable rate of interest, such interest rate must be tied to a single interest rate index plus a fixed spread (if any) and must move proportionately with that index, and (D) such investments must not be subject to liquidation prior to their maturity;

(iv) fully Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation-insured demand and time deposits in, or certificates of deposit of, or bankers' acceptances with maturities of not more than 365 days and issued by, any bank or trust company, savings and loan association or savings bank, the short term obligations of which at all times are rated in the highest short term rating category by each Rating Agency (or, if not rated by all Rating Agencies, rated by at least one Rating Agency in the highest short term rating category and otherwise acceptable to each other Rating Agency, as confirmed in writing that such investment would not, in and of itself, result in a downgrade, qualification or withdrawal of the initial, or, if higher, then current ratings assigned to the Securities); provided, however, that the investments described in this clause must (A) have a predetermined fixed dollar of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change, (B) if rated by S&P, must not have an "r" highlighter affixed to their rating, (C) if such investments have a variable rate of interest, such interest rate must be tied to a single interest rate index plus a fixed spread (if any) and must move proportionately with that index, and (D) such investments must not be subject to liquidation prior to their maturity;

(v) debt obligations with maturities of not more than 365 days and at all times rated by each Rating Agency (or, if not rated by all Rating Agencies, rated by at least one Rating Agency and otherwise acceptable to each other Rating Agency, as confirmed in writing that such investment would not, in and of itself, result in a downgrade, qualification or withdrawal of the initial, or, if higher, then current ratings assigned to the Securities) in its highest long-term unsecured rating category; provided, however, that the investments described in this clause must (A) have a predetermined fixed dollar of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change, (B) if rated by S&P, must not have an "r" highlighter affixed to their rating, (C) if such investments have a variable rate of interest, such interest rate must be tied to a single interest rate index plus a fixed spread (if any) and must move proportionately with that index, and (D) such investments must not be subject to liquidation prior to their maturity;

(vi) commercial paper (including both non-interest-bearing discount obligations and interest-bearing obligations payable on demand or on a specified date not more than one year after the date of issuance thereof) with maturities of not more than

365 days and that at all times is rated by each Rating Agency (or, if not rated by all Rating Agencies, rated by at least one Rating Agency and otherwise acceptable to each other Rating Agency, as confirmed in writing that such investment would not, in and of itself, result in a downgrade, qualification or withdrawal of the initial, or, if higher, then current ratings assigned to the Securities) in its highest short-term unsecured debt rating; provided, however, that the investments described in this clause must (A) have a predetermined fixed dollar of principal due at maturity that cannot vary or change, (B) if rated by S&P, must not have an "r" highlighter affixed to their rating, (C) if such investments have a variable rate of interest, such interest rate must be tied to a single interest rate index plus a fixed spread (if any) and must move proportionately with that index, and (D) such investments must not be subject to liquidation prior to their maturity;

(vii) units of taxable money market funds, with maturities of not more than 365 days and which funds are regulated investment companies, seek to maintain a constant net asset value per share and invest solely in obligations backed by the full faith and credit of the United States, which funds have the highest rating available from each Rating Agency (or, if not rated by all Rating Agencies, rated by at least one Rating Agency and otherwise acceptable to each other Rating Agency, as confirmed in writing that such investment would not, in and of itself, result in a downgrade, qualification or withdrawal of the initial, or, if higher, then current ratings assigned to the Securities) for money market funds; and

(viii) any other security, obligation or investment which has been approved as a Permitted Investment in writing by (a) Lender and (b) each Rating Agency, as evidenced by a written confirmation that the designation of such security, obligation or investment as a Permitted Investment will not, in and of itself, result in a downgrade, qualification or withdrawal of the initial, or, if higher, then current ratings assigned to the Securities by such Rating Agency;

provided, however, that no obligation or security shall be a Permitted Investment if (A) such obligation or security evidences a right to receive only interest payments or (B) the right to receive principal and interest payments on such obligation or security are derived from an underlying investment that provides a yield to maturity in excess of 120% of the yield to maturity at par of such underlying investment.

"Person" shall mean any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, estate, trust, unincorporated association, any federal, State, county or municipal government or any bureau, department or agency thereof and any fiduciary acting in such capacity on behalf of any of the foregoing.

"Personal Property" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 1 of the Security Instrument with respect to the Property.

"Plan" shall mean an employee benefit plan (as defined in section 3(3) of ERISA) whether or not subject to ERISA or a plan or other arrangement within the meaning of section 4975 of the Code.

“Plan Assets” shall mean assets of a Plan within the meaning of section 29 C.F.R. section 2510.3-101 or similar law.

“Plans and Specifications” means the plans and specifications for the construction of the portion of the Future Improvements being constructed by Borrower, if any, approved by Lender in consultation with the Construction Consultant, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, with such amendments thereto as may from time to time be made by Borrower and, to the extent such amendments constitute material changes to the Plans and Specifications, as approved by Lender in consultation with the Construction Consultant such approval not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

“Pledgor” shall have the meaning set forth in the Mezzanine Loan Agreement.

“Policies” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(b) hereof.

“Prepayment Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.1 hereof.

“Prepayment Notice” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.1(a) hereof.

“Prepayment Premium” shall mean an amount equal to 1.0% of the principal amount so prepaid.

“Prime Rate” shall mean, on a particular date, a rate per annum equal to the rate of interest published in The Wall Street Journal as the “prime rate”, as in effect on such day, with any change in the prime rate resulting from a change in said prime rate to be effective as of the date of the relevant change in said prime rate; provided, however, that if more than one prime rate is published in The Wall Street Journal for a day, the average of the prime rates shall be used; provided, further, however, that the Prime Rate (or the average of the prime rates) will be rounded to the nearest 1/100 of 1% or, if there is no nearest 1/100 of 1%, to the next higher 1/100 of 1%. In the event that The Wall Street Journal should cease or temporarily interrupt publication, then the Prime Rate shall mean the daily average prime rate published in another business newspaper, or business section of a newspaper, of national standing chosen by Lender. If The Wall Street Journal resumes publication, the substitute index will immediately be replaced by the prime rate published in The Wall Street Journal. In the event that a prime rate is no longer generally published or is limited, regulated or administered by a governmental or quasi-governmental body, then Lender shall select a comparable interest rate index which is readily available to Borrower and verifiable by Borrower but is beyond the control of Lender. Lender shall give Borrower prompt written notice of its choice of a substitute index and when the change became effective. Such substitute index will also be rounded to the nearest 1/100 of 1% or, if there is no nearest 1/100 of 1%, to the next higher 1/100 of 1%. The determination of the Prime Rate by Lender shall be conclusive and binding absent manifest error.

“Prohibited Person” shall mean any Person:

(a) listed in the Annex to, or otherwise subject to the provisions of, the Executive Order No. 13224 on Terrorist Financing, effective September 24, 2001, and relating to Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions With Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism (the “Executive Order”);

(b) that is owned or controlled by, or acting for or on behalf of, any person or entity that is listed to the Annex to, or is otherwise subject to the provisions of, the Executive Order;

(c) with whom Lender is prohibited from dealing or otherwise engaging in any transaction by any terrorism or money laundering law, including the Executive Order;

(d) who commits, threatens or conspires to commit or supports "terrorism" as defined in the Executive Order;

(e) that is named as a "specially designated national and blocked person" on the most current list published by the U.S. Treasury Department Office of Foreign Assets Control at its official website, <http://www.treas.gov/ofac/t11sdn.pdf> or at any replacement website or other replacement official publication of such list; or

(f) who is an Affiliate of or affiliated with a Person listed above.

"Project" shall mean the construction of the Fontainebleau Resort and Casino (including, but not limited to, construction of the Project Future Improvements and the Future Improvements, in accordance with the Project Plans and Specifications and the Plans and Specifications, respectively).

"Project Architect" shall mean Bergman, Walls & Associates or any successor architect appointed in accordance with the provisions of the Master REA.

"Project Architect's Contract" shall mean that certain contract between Fontainebleau Las Vegas, LLC and Project Architect, dated as of April 2, 2007, relating to the design and construction of the Project Future Improvements.

"Project Construction Budget" shall mean the detailed trade breakdown of the cost of constructing the Project Future Improvements and an itemization of non-construction and land costs.

"Project Construction Consultant" shall have the meaning ascribed to the term "Construction Consultant" in the Master Disbursement Agreement.

"Project Construction Contract" shall mean the guaranteed maximum price contract to be entered into between Resort Borrower and Project General Contractor, to be approved by Lender, and all amendments, supplements, appendices and addenda to each thereof, which each relate to the construction of the Project Future Improvements.

"Project Construction Documents" shall mean the Project Architect's Contract, the Project Construction Contract, the Project Engineer's Contract, the Project Plans and Specifications and all other contracts, plans or documents concerning the construction, design, or engineering of the Project Future Improvements.

"Project Engineer's Contract" shall mean the collective reference to all contracts and agreements between Resort Borrower and Project Engineer, related to the construction of the Project Future Improvements and site planning therefor.

"Project Engineer" shall mean JBA Consulting Engineers or any successor engineer appointed in accordance with the provisions of the Master REA.

"Project Future Advance" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2(c) hereof.

"Project Future Improvements" shall mean any and all improvements to be made to the Resort Property and the Property (including, without limitation, the shell of the Building and any shared improvements with respect to the Property) depicted in the Project Plans and Specifications and to be constructed by Resort Borrower.

"Project General Contractor" shall mean Turnberry West Construction Inc. or any successor project general contractor appointed in accordance with the provisions of the Master REA.

"Project Plans and Specifications" shall mean the plans and specifications for the construction of the Project Future Improvements, prepared by the Project Architect and previously approved by Lender, as more particularly identified on Exhibit U to the Master Disbursement Agreement, with such amendments thereto as may from time to time be made and approved by Lender in consultation with the Construction Consultant if and to the extent such approval is required pursuant to Section 5.1.30.

"Projections" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.3(b) hereof.

"Property" shall mean, the Leased Property, the Improvements thereon, all Personal Property and any other real property owned by Borrower and encumbered by the Security Instrument, together with all of Borrower's rights pertaining to the Property and Improvements, as more particularly described in Article 1 of the Security Instrument and referred to therein as the "Property". Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the occurrence of a Fee Transfer, the term "Property", as used herein, shall also include the New Estate, whereupon the Leased Property shall no longer be deemed a part of the Property.

"Property Account" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.1(a) hereof.

"Property Account Agreement" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.1(a) hereof.

"Property Account Bank" shall mean Bank of America, N.A., provided that it remains an Eligible Institution, and any successor Eligible Institution or other Eligible Institution selected by Borrower, subject to Lender's approval.

"Provided Information" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.1(a) hereof.

"Qualified Developer" shall mean (i) Fontainebleau Las Vegas, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company or (ii) such other reputable and experienced professional development

organization (a) which has developed, together with its Affiliates, ten (10) properties of a type and quality similar to the Property, totaling in the aggregate no less than 5,000,000 square feet and (b) prior to whose employment as developer of the Property (i) prior to the occurrence of a Securitization, such employment shall have been approved by Lender, and (ii) after the occurrence of a Securitization, Lender shall have received written confirmation from the Rating Agencies that the employment of such manager will not result in a downgrade, withdrawal or qualification of the initial, or if higher, then current ratings of the Securities.

“Qualified Insurer” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(b) hereof.

“Qualified Leasing Agent” shall mean (i) TB Realty, Inc., a Nevada corporation, (ii) any Affiliate of Shopping Center Management, a Florida general partnership, d/b/a Turnberry Associates or (iii) such other reputable and experienced professional leasing organization (a) which leases, together with its Affiliates, ten (10) properties of a type and quality similar to the Property, totaling in the aggregate no less than 3,500,000 square feet and (b) prior to whose employment as leasing agent of the Property (i) prior to the occurrence of a Securitization, such employment shall have been approved by Lender, and (ii) after the occurrence of a Securitization, Lender shall have received written confirmation from the Rating Agencies that the employment of such leasing agent will not result in a downgrade, withdrawal or qualification of the initial, or if higher, then current ratings of the Securities.

“Qualified Manager” shall mean (i) TB Realty, Inc., a Nevada corporation, an Affiliate of Shopping Center Management, a Florida general partnership, d/b/a Turnberry Associates or (iii) such other reputable and experienced professional management organization (a) which manages, together with its Affiliates, ten (10) properties of a type and quality similar to the Property, totaling in the aggregate no less than 3,500,000 square feet and (b) prior to whose employment as manager of the Property (i) prior to the occurrence of a Securitization, such employment shall have been approved by Lender, and (ii) after the occurrence of a Securitization, Lender shall have received written confirmation from the Rating Agencies that the employment of such manager will not result in a downgrade, withdrawal or qualification of the initial, or if higher, then current ratings of the Securities.

“Rating Agencies” shall mean each of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch, and any other nationally-recognized statistical rating agency which has been approved by Lender and has rated the Securities.

“REA” shall mean any construction, operation and reciprocal easement agreement or similar agreement (including any separate agreement or other agreement between one or more other parties to an REA with respect to such REA) affecting the Property in any material respect or any portion thereof in any material respect including, without limitation, the Master REA.

“Real Property” shall mean all Property of Borrower other than Personal Property.

“Reference Bank” shall mean a leading bank engaged in transactions in Eurodollar deposits in the international Eurocurrency market that has an established place of business in London. If any such Reference Bank should be removed from the Telerate Page 3750 (or such other page as may replace Telerate Page 3750 for the purpose of displaying London interbank

offered rates of major banks for United States dollar deposits) or in any other way fail to meet the qualifications of a Reference Bank, Lender may designate alternative Reference Banks meeting the criteria specified above.

“Register” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2(h) hereof.

“Registration Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(b) hereof.

“Reimbursement Agreement” shall mean the Reimbursement Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Sponsor and Borrower.

“Release” of any Hazardous Materials shall mean any release, deposit, discharge, emission, leaking, spilling, seeping, migrating, injecting, pumping, pouring, emptying, escaping, dumping, disposing or other movement of Hazardous Materials.

“REMIC Trust” shall mean a “real estate mortgage investment conduit” within the meaning of Section 860D of the Code that holds the Note.

“Renewal Lease” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.17(a) hereof.

“Rents” shall have the meaning set forth in Article 1 of the Security Instrument.

“Replacement Co-Lender” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2(k) hereof.

“Replacement Development Agreement” shall mean, collectively, (a) a development agreement with a Qualified Developer which development agreement shall be acceptable to Lender in form and substance, provided, Lender, at its option, may require that Borrower obtain confirmation from the applicable Rating Agencies that such development agreement will not result in a downgrade, withdrawal or qualification of the initial, or if higher, then current rating of the Securities or any class thereof; and (b) a conditional assignment of development agreement substantially in the form of the Assignment of Development Agreement (or such other form reasonably acceptable to Lender), executed and delivered to Lender by Borrower and such Qualified Developer at Borrower’s expense and (c) if such replacement developer is an Affiliate of Borrower, Borrower shall have delivered, or cause to be delivered, to Lender, an updated Insolvency Opinion reasonably acceptable to Lender with respect to such Affiliate.

“Replacement Interest Rate Cap Agreement” shall mean an interest rate cap agreement from an Acceptable Counterparty with terms that (i) comply with Section 2.4 of this Agreement and the definition of Interest Rate Cap Agreement and (ii) are otherwise consistent with the Interest Rate Cap Agreement then in effect.

“Replacement Leasing Agreement” shall mean, collectively, (a) a leasing agreement with a Qualified Leasing Agent, which leasing agreement shall be acceptable to Lender in form and substance, provided, Lender, at its option, may require that Borrower obtain confirmation from the applicable Rating Agencies that such leasing agreement will not result in a downgrade, withdrawal or qualification of the initial, or if higher, then current rating of the Securities or any class thereof; and (b) a conditional assignment of leasing agreement substantially in the form of the Assignment of Leasing Agreement (or such other form reasonably acceptable to Lender),

executed and delivered to Lender by Borrower and such Qualified Leasing Agent at Borrower's expense and (c) if such replacement leasing agent is an Affiliate of Borrower, Borrower shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to Lender, an updated Insolvency Opinion reasonably acceptable to Lender with respect to such Affiliate.

"Replacement Management Agreement" shall mean, collectively, (a) a management agreement with a Qualified Manager, which management agreement shall be acceptable to Lender in form and substance, provided, Lender, at its option, may require that Borrower obtain confirmation from the applicable Rating Agencies that such management agreement will not result in a downgrade, withdrawal or qualification of the initial, or if higher, then current rating of the Securities or any class thereof; and (b) a conditional assignment of management agreement substantially in the form of the Assignment of Management Agreement (or such other form reasonably acceptable to Lender), executed and delivered to Lender by Borrower and such Qualified Manager at Borrower's expense and (c) if such replacement manager is an Affiliated Manager, Borrower shall have delivered, or cause to be delivered, to Lender, an updated Insolvency Opinion reasonably acceptable to Lender with respect to such Affiliated Manager.

"Reserve Fund Deposits" shall mean the amounts to be deposited into the Reserve Funds for any given month or at any other time as provided in this Agreement or in the other Loan Documents.

"Reserve Funds" shall mean the Tax and Insurance Escrow Fund or any other escrow or reserve fund established by the Loan Documents.

"Reserve Rate" shall mean the rate per annum which Lender determines to be either (i) the arithmetic mean (rounded upwards if necessary to the nearest whole multiple of 1/1,000%) of the one-month United States dollar lending rates that at least three major New York City banks selected by Lender are quoting, at 11:00 a.m. (New York time) on the relevant LIBOR Determination Date, to the principal London offices of at least two of the Reference Banks, or (ii) in the event that at least two such rates are not obtained, the lowest one-month United States dollar lending rate which New York City banks selected by Lender are quoting as of 11:00 a.m. (New York time) on such LIBOR Determination Date to leading European banks.

"Resort Borrower" shall mean, collectively, Fontainebleau Las Vegas, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, and Fontainebleau Las Vegas II, LLC, a Florida limited liability company.

"Resort Lender" shall mean Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent and individually as a lender under the Resort Loan Agreement.

"Resort Loan" shall mean the loans and other extensions of credit made to Resort Borrower under the Resort Loan Agreement.

"Resort Loan Event of Default" shall mean an "Event of Default" under and as defined in the Resort Loan Agreement.

"Resort Loan Agreement" shall mean that certain Credit Agreement among Resort Borrower, Resort Lender and the other parties thereto in connection with the Resort Loan, dated

as of the date hereof, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Resort Loan Documents” shall mean all documents executed and/or delivered in connection with the Resort Loan, including, but not limited to, the Resort Loan Agreement and the Master Disbursement Agreement.

“Resort Property” shall mean have the meaning given to the term “Tower Parcel” in the Master REA.

“Responsible Officer” shall mean with respect to a Person, the chairman of the board, president, chief operating officer, chief financial officer, treasurer or vice president-finance of such Person.

“Restoration” shall mean the repair and restoration of the Property after a Casualty or Condemnation as nearly as possible to the condition the Property was in immediately prior to such Casualty or Condemnation, with such alterations as may be approved by Lender, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

“Restricted Party” shall mean Borrower, Mezzanine Borrower, any Guarantor, any Affiliated Manager or any shareholder, partner, member or non-member manager, or any direct or indirect legal or beneficial owner of, Borrower, Mezzanine Borrower, any Guarantor, or any non-member manager, other than any public shareholders of a Restricted Party whose issued and outstanding shares of stock are listed on the New York Stock Exchange or such other nationally recognized stock exchange.

“Retail Intercreditor Agreement” shall mean that certain Intercreditor Agreement (Retail) dated as of the date hereof, by and among Resort Lender, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as trustee, Lender and Borrower.

“S&P” shall mean Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a division of McGraw-Hill, Inc, and any successor by merger, consolidation or acquisition of all of its assets so long as the same remains a nationally recognized rating agency.

“Sale or Pledge” shall mean a voluntary or involuntary sale, conveyance, transfer or pledge of a direct or indirect legal or beneficial interest.

“Satisfactory DSCR Date” shall mean such date that the Debt Service Coverage Ratio shall be greater than 1.10 to 1.0.

“Securities” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.1 hereof.

“Securitization” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.1 hereof.

“Securities Act” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(a) hereof.

“Security Deposits” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.17(e) hereof.

“Security Instrument” shall mean that certain Mortgage (or Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt, as applicable) and Security Agreement, executed and delivered by Borrower as security for the Loan and encumbering the Property, as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

“Separate Tax Lot Event” shall mean such time that Borrower has obtained one or more separate tax lot or parcel designations for the Property.

“Servicer” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.3 hereof.

“Servicing Agreement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.3 hereof.

“Servicing Fee” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.3 hereof.

“Severed Loan Documents” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8.2(c) hereof.

“Shared Costs” shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Disbursement Agreement.

“Shortfall” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2(d) hereof.

“Special Member” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.35(cc) hereof.

“Sponsor” shall mean Fontainebleau Resorts, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

“Sponsor Parent” shall mean any entity that is a direct parent of Sponsor. As of the Closing Date, Fontainebleau Equity Holdings, Voteco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Fontainebleau Equity Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company would both be deemed to be (and would be the only entities that would be deemed to be) Sponsor Parents for the purpose of this definition.

“Spread Maintenance Premium” shall mean, with respect to any repayment of the outstanding principal amount of the Loan prior to the end of the Lockout Period, a payment to Lender in an amount equal to the sum of the present value of each future installment of interest that would be payable under the Note on the outstanding principal amount of the Loan from the date of such prepayment through, but excluding, the end of the Lockout Period assuming an interest rate equal to the Eurodollar Rate Margin, discounted at an interest rate per annum equal to the Treasury Constant Maturity Yield Index published during the second full week preceding the date on which such premium is payable for instruments having a maturity coterminous with the end of the Lockout Period.

“Standard Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.10(h)(i) hereof.

“State” shall mean the State or Commonwealth in which the Property or any part thereof is located.

“Strike Rate” shall mean 6.0%.

“Survey” shall mean a survey prepared by a surveyor licensed in the State where the Property is located and satisfactory to Lender and the company or companies issuing the Title Insurance Policies, and containing a certification of such surveyor satisfactory to Lender.

“Syndication” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.7.2(a) hereof.

“Tax Account” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.1 hereof.

“Tax and Insurance Escrow Fund” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.2 hereof.

“Taxes” shall mean all real estate and personal property taxes, assessments, water rates or sewer rents, now or hereafter levied or assessed or imposed against (i) the Property or part thereof and (ii) until such time as Borrower has obtained one or more separate tax lot or parcel designations for the Property, the Resort Property.

“Telerate Page 3750” shall mean the display designated as page 3750 on the Dow Jones Telerate Service (or such other page as may replace page 3750 on that service or such other service as may be nominated by the British Bankers-Association as the information vendor for the purposes of displaying British Bankers-Association Interest Settlement Rates for U.S. dollar deposits).

“Tenant Construction Deliverables” shall, with respect to any tenant or subtenant under the Lease, mean any contracts, plans or documents concerning the construction, design, or engineering of the Future Improvements to be constructed by such tenant or subtenant.

“Terrorism Insurance” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(b) hereof.

“Terrorism Insurance Cap” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(b) hereof.

“Title Company” shall mean Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation.

“Title Insurance Policy” shall mean an ALTA mortgagee title insurance policy in a form acceptable to Lender (or, if the Property is located in a State which does not permit the issuance of such ALTA policy, such form as shall be permitted in such State and acceptable to Lender) issued with respect to the Property and insuring the lien of the Security Instrument encumbering the Property.

“Transfer” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.2.10(a) hereof.

“Treasury Constant Maturity Yield Index” shall mean the average yield for “treasury constant maturities” published by the Federal Reserve Board in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 (519) (“FRB Release”), for the second full week preceding the date of the applicable date of prepayment for instruments having a maturity co-terminous with the end of the Lockout Period. If the FRB Release is no longer published, Lender shall select a comparable publication to determine the Treasury Constant Maturity Yield Index. If there is no Treasury Constant Maturity Yield Index for instruments having a maturity co-terminous with the end of the Lockout Period, then the weighted average yield to the end of the Lockout Period of the Treasury Constant Maturity Yield Indices with maturities next longer and shorter than such

remaining average life to maturity shall be used, calculated by averaging (and rounding upward to the nearest whole multiple of 1/100,000 of 1% per annum, if the average is not such a multiple) the yields of the relevant Treasury Constant Maturity Yield Indices (rounded, if necessary, to the nearest 1/100,000 of 1% with any figure of 1/100,000 of 1% or above rounded upward).

“UCC” or “Uniform Commercial Code” shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State in which the Property is located.

“Underwriter Group” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(b) hereof.

“USPAP” shall mean the Uniform Standard of Professional Appraisal Practice.

Section 1.2 Principles of Construction.

All references to sections and schedules are to sections and schedules in or to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. All uses of the word “including” shall mean “including, without limitation” unless the context shall indicate otherwise. Unless otherwise specified, the words “hereof,” “herein” and “hereunder” and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. Unless otherwise specified, all meanings attributed to defined terms herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms so defined.

II. GENERAL TERMS

Section 2.1 Loan Commitment; Disbursement to Borrower.

2.1.1 Agreement to Lend and Borrow.

Subject to and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, Lender hereby agrees to make and Borrower hereby agrees to accept the Loan on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

2.1.2 Initial Advance; Future Advances.

(a) Borrowing. The Loan shall be funded in one or more advances and any amount borrowed and repaid hereunder in respect of the Loan may not be reborrowed.

(b) Initial Advance. Lender shall make an initial advance of the Loan in the amount of \$125,400,000 (the “Initial Advance”) on the Closing Date.

(c) Project Future Advances. \$145,000,000 of the Loan (the “Maximum Project Future Advance Amount”) will not be disbursed as of the Closing Date, but thereafter shall, subject to the conditions set forth in this Section 2.1.2(c) and 2.1.2(e), be advanced by Lender from time to time prior to the Maturity Date (each a “Project Future Advance”). Each Project Future Advance shall be considered an advance of the Loan, shall be added to the unpaid principal balance of the Loan as of the day such Project Future Advance is made for purposes of Borrower’s payment obligations under this Loan